INSTRUCTION-GUIDELINE 5th SENIOR NATIONAL PITTU CHAMPIONSHIP (M&W) and 2nd SUB JUNIOR NATIONAL PITTU CHAMPIONSHIP (U-14 B&G) 07th to 09th May 2025; INDORE (MP)

- 1. **Host Unit:** Pittu Association of Madhya Pradesh.
- 2. **Date:** 07th to 09th May 2025 (Wednesday; Thursday; Friday).
- 3. **Venue:** The information about the venue of the championship will give through whatsapp.
- 4. **Arrival of teams:** Tuesday, 06th May 2025; After 10:00 hrs.
- 5. **Reception:** The information about the reception will give through whatsapp.
- 6. **Opening Ceremony:** Wednesday, 07th May 2025 at 10:00 hrs.
- 7. Closing Ceremony: Friday, 09th May 2025 at 11:00 hrs.
- 8. **Departure of teams:** Friday, 09th May 2025 upto 20:00 hrs.
- 9. **Composition of respective team:** A team should be consisted of 10 players, 1 manager and 1 coach.
- 10. **Sports Dress:** Teams will wear consisting of color T-Shirt and shorts. The name of state and number (10 to 99) should be printed at T-Shirt in back in block letters.
- 11. **Age Group:** The championship will be organized in Senior (M&W) & Sub Junior (U-14 B&G) age group. In which the age of Sub Junior age group athletes should be more than 10 years and less than 14 years as on 30/04/2025.
- 12. **Age & Identity proof:** For age proof, attested photo copy of 10th Standard certificate or equivalent issued by a recognized State/Central Education Board/Birth Certificate will have to be produced along with the registration form. Athletes, who have not gone to School at all, should bring Birth Certificate from Municipality/Corporation etc. Athletes, who are drop outs, should bring birth certificate and also School Leaving Certificate, showing date of birth from the School he/she last attended. For identity proof, attested

photo copy of aadhaar card will have to be produced along with the registration form. The Athletes should have original age & identity proof with them so as to produce the same in case of any protest against them. Nobody will be allowed to participate without age & identity proof.

- 13. **Boarding and lodging:** Boarding and lodging will be provided by the host unit, male and female team members will be accommodated separately. All participants will have to bring their own locks, bedding and other personal requirements. Food from noon of 06th May 2025 upto 09th May 2025 will be provided. Travelling allowance of the players and officials will be borne by their respective state pittu associations. Only the players and officials will be entitled for free boarding and lodging. **Entry of parents and guardians to the championship venue will be strictly prohibited.**
- 14. Team Entry: Entries of teams participating in the Championship will be accepted online only through State/Unit Secretary/Coordinator with each team paying a registration fee of Rs. 7500/- on PFI official website www.pittu.org.in from 15.04.2025 to 30.04.2025. All fees once paid will not be refunded for any reason. Only double payment/wrong credit will be considered for refund after request and after deduction of bank charges.
- 15. **All the managers** of the participating units are requested to submit the player, coach, manager registration and online entry form along with the payment receipt to the office of PFI on the morning of 6th May 2025 (10:00 hrs to 14:00 hrs). Team entries should be submitted on the letter pad of the participating unit with a forwarding letter bearing proper seal and signature of the unit secretary along with age and identity proof and 2 photographs (3.5x4.5 cm).
- 16. **Protest:** The referee decision will be final. If somebody wants to protest the decision of the referee, then a protest in writing on the ground, if any, can be lodged by the coach/manager of participating team after the end of the match and within 10 minutes with a fee of Rs. 1000/- paid to the chairman, technical committee or in the name of president/secretary general/chairman or secretary, org. committee. The chairman and technical delegates of federation will dispose off the protest within an hour after the end of the match. The protest fee shall be refunded in case the protest found correct and authentic.
- 17. **Instructions, rules and regulation of the championship:** As per PFI code of conduct manual.

- 18. **Departure and arrival:** All state unites has requested to send intimation to the federation of their arrival and departure time. There are frequent trains from the each part of the country to Indore. The teams should be reported on 06/05/2025 by the morning at championship venue. The championship will be over by the Morning on 09/05/2025.
- 19. **For more information,** regarding championship, please contact championship co-ordinator Mr. Rohit Bajpai on mobile number 6265560278.
- 20. **Enclosure:** Player, coach and manager registration form.
